(*) Nominal WACC calculated under the Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM) methodology for each, updated

annually. The following variables were used for determining the WACC:

• Beta Unlevered USA (Oil/Gas Distribution): Damodaran. [Beta unlevered 0.61, 2020]

• Risk Free Rate, Source: Geometric Average 1995-2019 of American bonds “T-Bonds”.

• Marker Return, Source: Geometric Average 1995-2019 Damodaran “Stocks” USA.

• Market Premium: Market Return – Risk Free Rate

Grupo Aval Acciones y Valores S.A. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Figures in millions of Colombian pesos)

18

• Country Risk Premium: Average last 5 years EMBI (Difference between 10-year Colombian sovereign bonds

and 10 year “T-Bonds”). Damodaran

• Emerging Market: Equity Premium Emerging countries (Lambda - Damodaran)

Sensitivity analysis

The following table includes a sensitivity analysis of the assumptions used by Promigas and its subsidiaries in the

calculation of fair value of unconditional transfer rights of gas pipelines to Government entities at the expiration date of

the contracts. The value of the financial asset at March 31, 2020 is Ps. 2,779,289 and Ps. 2,706,030 as of December 31,

2019.

  March 31, 2020

Variable  +100 pbs  -100 pbs

WACC  Ps.  (675,517)  Ps.  1,029,057

Perpetuity growth rate   596,031   (420,953)

  December 31, 2019

Variable   +100 bps   -100 bps

WACC   Ps.  (637,556)  Ps.  979,942

Perpetuity growth rate   550,652   (387,750)

c) Transfer of levels

During the current year, due not to changes in market conditions, the following table summarizes the transfer between fair

value levels 1 and 2 as of March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019. In general, transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 in

the investment portfolios are due, fundamentally, to changes in the liquidity levels of the securities in the markets.

March 31, 2020

Investments in debt securities at

FVTPL

Transfers between:

Investments in debt securities at

FVOCI

Transfers between:

Level 2 to

Level 1